

Lawrence Stiffey, 75 of Smiths Grove died Sunday, September 20, 2015 at his residence.

The Warren County native was a son of the late Lucian and Lillian Belcher Stiffey and is preceded in death by two sisters, Margaret Dunn and ELizabeth Madison and a brother, Tom Stiffey. He was an Army veteran, owner of Lawrence's Chevron Service Station and co-owner of Smiths Grove Keystop, a member of Smiths Grove Presbyterian Church, served as Smiths Grove City Commissioner for two terms, a former volunteer of the Smiths Grove Fire Department and an avid animal lover.

His survivors include his wife of 54 years, Martha Stiffey; son, David Stiffey (Diane), daughter, Diana Stiffey; one granddaughter, Emily Stiffey; brothers- in- law, Joe Madison, Maurice "Buddy" Marr (Pat), Marshall Marr (Shelly), Milo Marr, Malcolm Fred Marr; several nieces and nephews; his beloved pets, Rowdy, Corky, Bubbles, and especially Blakey.

A memorial service will be at 6 p.m. Thursday at Hardy & Son Funeral Home, Smiths Grove Chapel with visitation from 4-6 p.m. Thursday at the funeral home. He chose cremation.

Inlieu of flowers donations may be made to Hospice of Southern Kentucky, 5872 Scottsville Rd., Bowling Green, KY 42104 or The Humane Society, 1925 Old Louisville Rd., Bowling Green, KY 42101

Send Condolences